UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON BETWEEN ARTIFICIAL NEURAL
NETWORK AND NON-LINEAR AUTO
REGRESSIVE MOVING AVERAGE (NARMA)
MODELS FOR INTERNET TRAFFIC

MUHAMMAD NAQIUDDIN BIN SAHRANI

Thests submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

JULY 2015



ABSTRACT

With the rapid development of technology todays, the development of computer and
network communication technology also no exceptions change. Due to this development,
most applications are accessible internet network. As the result, most people are more
comfortable to do their daily activity or task using internet because it more easily to done
without moving from one place. As increasing of online user, other problems also have
been raised together such as network traffic and might be lead to worsen problem. If this
problem occurs, users might have problem to access the server. Predicting internet traffic
is one of the solutions that can help to overcome this problem. Countermeasures steps can
be taken before any problems occur and can give good quality services to the customers.
There arc many studies that already done before which the main idea is to predict internet
traffic. The differences between these studies are their methods to approach this problem.
Most of their study based on Artificial Neural Network and combined with other methods.
Any changes in network traffic can be detected and can analyses steps can be done to detect
the causes of the changes. This study is to approach main problems which to predict internet
traffic more effectively using Non-Linear Auto Regressive Moving Average (NARMA)
Model. This study will compare two models which are artificial neural network and
polynomial of NARMA model. The performance of those NARMA model will be
evaluated by using model fitting and model validation tests.

iit



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I am grateful to The Almighty God for giving me the strength, health
and establishing me to complete this project.

[ would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor of final year project, Dr.
Thsan Yassin, who has the attitude and the substances of greatest lecturer. Without his
guidance and persistence help this project would not have been possible. His willingness
give motivate, supports, guidelines and ideas to me tremendously in this project. He
inspired me greatly to work from the beginning until the completion of my study on this
project.

In addition, an honorable mention goes to my respected parents, Sahrani bin Samsudin and
Jariah Binti Hasim, and my beloved family for their understandings and supports on me in
completion this project. Thank you very much to my friends whose give a moral supports,
sharing the literature and invaluable assistance when I really needs their help.

Finally, I would like te give thanks to one and all, who directly or indirectly have lent their
helping hand in this project. Without helps of the particular that mentioned above, I would
face many difficulties while doing this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT (it
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Slatemen‘l 2
1.3 Project Objectives 3
1.4 Scopes of Project 3
1.5 Thesis Organization 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Introduction 5
2.2 Internet Traffic Prediction 5
22.1. ITP 5
2.2.2. Purposes of Internet Traffic Prediction 6
2.2.3. Methods of Internet Traffic Prediction 7
2.3 Artificial Neural Networks 9
2.3.1. ANN 9
2.3.2. ANN applications to network forccasting 10
2.4 NARMA Model 11



2.5

Theoretical Definition

2.5.1. Mulu-Layer Perceptron

2.5.2. Feed-Forward Neural Networks
2.5.3. Cascade-Forward Neural Networks
2.5.4. NAR Model and NARMA Maodel
2.5.5. Model Validation

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33
34
35
3.6

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

41
4.2
43

Introduction

Experimental Overview

Hardware and Software Description
Data Description

Parameter Description

Testing Methods

3.6.1 Onc Step Ahead Prediction
3.6.2 Mean-Square Error

3.6.3 Residual Test

3.6.4 Correlation Tests

3.6.5 Histogram Analysis

Introduction

Experimental Parameters
Feed-Forward Neural Networks
4.4.1 NAR model results
442 MA model results
443 NARMA model results
4.4.4 Comparison of Models

Vi

12
12
14
15
16
17

18
18
18
20
21
22
24
24
24
25
25
25



