UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON BETWEEN ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK AND NON-LINEAR AUTO REGRESSIVE MOVING AVERAGE (NARMA) MODELS FOR INTERNET TRAFFIC

MUHAMMAD NAQIUDDIN BIN SAHRANI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

JULY 2015

ABSTRACT

With the rapid development of technology todays, the development of computer and network communication technology also no exceptions change. Due to this development, most applications are accessible internet network. As the result, most people are more comfortable to do their daily activity or task using internet because it more easily to done without moving from one place. As increasing of online user, other problems also have been raised together such as network traffic and might be lead to worsen problem. If this problem occurs, users might have problem to access the server. Predicting internet traffic is one of the solutions that can help to overcome this problem. Countermeasures steps can be taken before any problems occur and can give good quality services to the customers. There are many studies that already done before which the main idea is to predict internet traffic. The differences between these studies are their methods to approach this problem. Most of their study based on Artificial Neural Network and combined with other methods. Any changes in network traffic can be detected and can analyses steps can be done to detect the causes of the changes. This study is to approach main problems which to predict internet traffic more effectively using Non-Linear Auto Regressive Moving Average (NARMA) Model. This study will compare two models which are artificial neural network and polynomial of NARMA model. The performance of those NARMA model will be evaluated by using model fitting and model validation tests.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I am grateful to The Almighty God for giving me the strength, health and establishing me to complete this project.

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor of final year project, Dr. Ihsan Yassin, who has the attitude and the substances of greatest lecturer. Without his guidance and persistence help this project would not have been possible. His willingness give motivate, supports, guidelines and ideas to me tremendously in this project. He inspired me greatly to work from the beginning until the completion of my study on this project.

In addition, an honorable mention goes to my respected parents, Sahrani bin Samsudin and Jariah Binti Hasim, and my beloved family for their understandings and supports on me in completion this project. Thank you very much to my friends whose give a moral supports, sharing the literature and invaluable assistance when I really needs their help.

Finally, I would like to give thanks to one and all, who directly or indirectly have lent their helping hand in this project. Without helps of the particular that mentioned above, I would face many difficulties while doing this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	īv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	.2
1.3 Project Objectives	3
1.4 Scopes of Project	3
1.5 Thesis Organization	4

CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	Introduction		
2.2	2.2 Internet Traffic Prediction		
	2.2.1. ITP	5	
	2.2.2. Purposes of Internet Traffic Prediction	6	
	2.2.3. Methods of Internet Traffic Prediction	7	
2.3 Artificial Neural Networks			
	2.3.1. ANN	9	
	2.3.2. ANN applications to network forecasting	10	
2.4	NARMA Model	11	

2.5	Theore	tical Definition	12	
	2.5.1.	Multi-Layer Perceptron	12	
	2.5.2.	Feed-Forward Neural Networks	14	
	2.5.3.	Cascade-Forward Neural Networks	15	
	2.5.4.	NAR Model and NARMA Model	16	
	2.5.5.	Model Validation	17	
CHA	PTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	18	
3.1 Introduction				
3.2	Experimental Overview			
3.3	Hardware and Software Description			
3.4	Data Description			
3.5	Parameter Description			
3.6	Testing Methods		24	
	3.6.1	One Step Ahead Prediction	24	
	3.6.2	Mean-Square Error	24	
	3.6.3	Residual Test	25	
	3.6.4	Correlation Tests	25	
	3.6.5	Histogram Analysis	25	

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	I Introduction		
4.2	Experimental Parameters		
4.3	Feed-F	Forward Neural Networks	27
	4.4.1	NAR model results	27
	4.4.2	MA model results	33
	4.4.3	NARMA model results	38
	4.4.4	Comparison of Models	43